the previous year and Consolidated Net Profit of Rs. 256.77 Lakhs for the Financial Year 

ended 31
st

March, 2022 as against a profit of Rs. 98.02 Lakhs in the previous Financial Year. 

4. Capital Structure 

The Authorized Share Capital was increased from Rs. 8,51,00,000 (Rupees Eight Crore and 

Fifty One Lacs Only) divided into 85,10,000 (Eighty Five Lacs Ten Thousands) Equity Shares of 

Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 11,51,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore Fifty One Lacs 

Only) divided into 1,15,10,000 (One Crore Fifteen Lacs Ten Thousands) Equity Share of Rs. 

10/-( Rupees Ten only) each by creation of additional 30,00,000 (Thirty Lacs) Equity shares 

of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each aggregating Rs. 3,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Only)

[...]

ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. There was 

no change in the Company’s issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital during the 

year under review. 

The Paid-up Share Capital of your Company is Rs. 8,50,26,210 (Rupees Eight Crores Fifty 

Lakh Twenty-Six Thousand Two Hundred and Ten Only) divided into 85,02,621 (Eighty-Five 

Lakhs Two Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-One) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each. 

5. Reserves & Surplus 

As per Section 45-IC of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 (‘RBI Act’), every NBFC is 

required to transfer a sum not less than twenty percent of its net profit for the year to the

[...]

Company between the end of the Financial Year and the date of the report 

Your company has accorded its permission from Reserve Bank of India (RBI) vide letter 

dated 2
nd

June, 2022 for the change in control and management w.r.t. acquirer Mr. Sunil 

Kumar Malik, acquisition of 1,50,000 (One Lakh & Fifty Thousand only) equity shares by Mr. 

Sunil Kumar Malik from existing shareholder Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gupta and Fresh allotment 

of 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. I0/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Mr. 

Sunil Kumar Malik.  

Pursuant to above your company had made preferential allotment of 6,88,000 Equity Shares 

& 13,12,000 Equity Shares on 11.06.2022 & 14.06.2022 respectively. After which the Paid- 

Up Capital of the company stood Rs. 105,026,210/- (Rupees Ten Crore Fifty Lakh Twenty Six 

Thousand Two Hundred and Ten Only).Company had also filed an application for listing with 

BSE Limited and got the approval vide its letter dated 04.07.2022. 

8. Declaration of Dividend 

The Board of Directors of your Company has decided to retain and plough back the profits

[...]

Significant/Material orders Passed by the Regulators 

The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) vide its letter dated 2
nd

June, 2022 accorded its permission 

to your company for the change in control and management w.r.t. acquirer Mr. Sunil Kumar 

Malik, acquisition of 1,50,000 (One Lakh & Fifty Thousand only) equity shares by Mr. Sunil 

Kumar Malik from existing shareholder Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gupta and Fresh allotment of 

20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. I0/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Mr. Sunil 

Kumar Malik.  

33. Stock Exchange Listing